Notes to Financial Statements

24

G. INTERFUND BALANCES AND TRANSFERS

Interfund balances at year end consist of the following:

Nonmajor
Governmental Total

Due To Fund
General $330,193 $330,193

Total $330,193 $330,193

Due From Fund

These interfund balances resulted from the time lag between when expenditures are incurred in a fund and
when the fund is reimbursed for such expenditures.

Interfund transfers during the year consist of the following:

Fund Transfer In Transfer Out Purpose
General $123,769 $500,116 Debt Service, Balance Transfer
Bond Redemption & Interest 500,116 Debt Service
Capital Construction 31,288 Balance Transfer
Nonmajor Governmental 5,470 160,527 Balance Transfer

Total $660,643 $660,643

H. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year, the School implemented GASB No. 84 Fiduciary Activities. As required by GASB 84,
the School’s net position and student activities fund balances were restated by $178,932 to reflect the
implementation of this new standard which requires that certain previously reported fiduciary funds now
be classified as governmental funds.

NORTH STAR CHARTER SCHOOL
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General and Major Special Revenue Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Page 1 of 2

Final Budget
Variance

Actual Positive
General Fund Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues

Local Revenue $163,064 $163,064 $188,226 $25,162
State Revenue 6,420,731 6,420,731 6,533,917 113,186
Federal Revenue 126,420 126,420 314,874 188,454

Total Revenues 6,710,215 6,710,215 7,037,017 326,802
Expenditures
Instructional Programs

Elementary School 2,065,132 2,065,132 2,009,000 56,132
Secondary School 1,927,628 1,927,628 2,048,222 (120,594)
Special Education 413,922 413,922 253,097 160,825
Gifted & Talented 0 0
School Activity 0 0 0 0

Support Service Programs 0 0
Attendance - Guidance - Health 0 0 0 0
Special Education Support Services 0 0 57,361 (57,361)
Instruction Improvement 1,500 1,500 3,537 (2,037)
Educational Media 320 320 889 (569)
Instruction-Related Technology 0 0 0 0
Board of Education 19,750 19,750 43,960 (24,210)
District Administration 964,443 964,443 1,382,142 (417,699)
Buildings - Care 284,311 284,311 298,299 (13,988)
Maintenance - Student Occupied 0 0 131,716 (131,716)
Maintenance - Grounds 0 0 13,450 (13,450)
Pupil-To-School Transportation 455,160 455,160 181,857 273,303

Non-Instructional Programs
Student Activity 0 0 0 0
Capital Assets - Student Occupied 75,000 75,000 85,446 (10,446)
Capital Assets - Non-Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Debt Service - Principal 0 0 0 0
Debt Service - Interest 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 6,207,166 6,207,166 6,508,976 (301,810) *
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures 503,049 503,049 528,041 24,992
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers In 0 0 123,769 123,769
Transfers Out (477,953) (477,953) (500,116) (22,163) *

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (477,953) (477,953) (376,347) 101,606
Net Change in Fund Balances 25,096 25,096 151,694 126,598
Fund Balances - Beginning 0 0 839,369 839,369
Fund Balances - Ending $25,096 $25,096 $991,063 $965,967

*Total expenditures (over) under appropriations are: ($323,973)

Budgeted Amounts
(GAAP Basis)

See Auditor's Report  25

NORTH STAR CHARTER SCHOOL
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General and Major Special Revenue Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Page 2 of 2

Final Budget
Variance

Actual Positive
Technology Fund Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues

Local Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0
State Revenue 105,952 105,952 106,217 265
Federal Revenue 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 105,952 105,952 106,217 265
Expenditures
Instructional Programs

Elementary School 0 0 0 0
Secondary School 0 0 0 0
Special Education 0 0 0 0
Gifted & Talented 0 0
School Activity 0 0 0 0

Support Service Programs 0 0
Attendance - Guidance - Health 0 0 0 0
Special Education Support Services 0 0 0 0
Instruction Improvement 0 0 0 0
Educational Media 0 0 0 0
Instruction-Related Technology 105,952 105,952 61,413 44,539
Board of Education 0 0 0 0
District Administration 0 0 0 0
Buildings - Care 0 0 0 0
Maintenance - Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Maintenance - Grounds 0 0 0 0
Pupil-To-School Transportation 0 0 0 0

Non-Instructional Programs
Student Activity 0 0 0 0
Capital Assets - Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Capital Assets - Non-Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Debt Service - Principal 0 0 0 0
Debt Service - Interest 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 105,952 105,952 61,413 44,539 *
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures 0 0 44,804 44,804
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers In 0 0 0 0
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 *

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0
Net Change in Fund Balances 0 0 44,804 44,804
Fund Balances - Beginning 0 0 175,149 175,149
Fund Balances - Ending $0 $0 $219,953 $219,953

*Total expenditures (over) under appropriations are: $44,539

Budgeted Amounts
(GAAP Basis)

See Auditor's Report  26

NORTH STAR CHARTER SCHOOL
Schedule of Employer's Share of Net Pension Liability

PERSI - Base Plan
Last 10 - Fiscal Years*

2021 2020 2019
School's portion of the net pension liability 0.1051059% 0.1005859% 0.1020925%
School's proportionate share of the net pension liability $2,440,698 $1,148,160 $1,505,882
School's covered payroll $3,920,653 $3,416,304 $3,416,304
School's proportional share of the net pension liability as a percentage of
its covered payroll

62.25% 33.61% 44.08%